

**\*\*THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE\*\***

**EXECUTION SET FOR August 1, 2023 6:00 p.m. (central)**

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

JOHNNY JOHNSON, Petitioner,

v.

DAVID VANDERGRIFF,  
Warden, Potosi Correctional Center, Respondent.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

DANIEL E. KIRSCH\*  
LAURENCE E. KOMP  
MEREDITH H. SCHLACTER  
MANDI SCHENLEY  
Assistant Federal Public Defenders  
Western District of Missouri  
1000 Walnut Street, Suite 600  
Kansas City, MO 64106  
(816) 471-8282  
daniel\_kirsch@fd.org  
laurence\_komp@fd.org  
meredith\_schlacter@fd.org  
mandi\_schenley@fd.org

KENT E. GIPSON  
Law Office of Kent Gipson, LLC  
121 E. Gregory Blvd.  
Kansas City, MO 64114  
816-363-4400/Fax 816-363-4300  
kent.gipson@kentgipsonlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

*\*Counsel of Record, Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court*

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Mr. Johnson’s Competency Evaluation .....	3
Incompetency to be Executed Legal Proceedings.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	18
I. This Court should review this case to settle the meaning of 28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(2) and whether an en banc court has authority to vacate a panel’s COA grant and deny a petitioner his right to appeal and concordant stay absent a finding that the panel has abused its discretion. ....	18
A. This Court should settle the meaning of 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2) and determine whether the disagreement of jurists of reason establishes a habeas petitioner’s right to appeal or instead eviscerates that right.....	18
B. The Eighth Circuit’s en banc decision conflicts with relevant decisions of this Court disfavoring en banc review, recognizing that a COA is warranted when reasonable jurists disagree, and mandating the abuse of discretion standard of review for a previously entered stay.....	25
II. This Court should hear this case because reasonable jurists could conclude the Missouri Supreme Court decision is contrary to or an unreasonable application of Supreme Court law and rests on unreasonable determinations of fact. ....	30
A. Reasonable jurists could conclude that the state court’s decision was contrary to clearly established federal law. ....	30
B. Reasonable jurists could conclude that the state court’s decision was an objectively unreasonable application of clearly established federal law.....	32
C. The Missouri Supreme Court’s decision rested on an unreasonable determination of the facts in light of the evidence before the court.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adam v. Stonebridge Life Ins. Co.</i> , 612 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	28
<i>Beem v. McKune</i> , 317 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) .....	20, 22
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 306 (2015) .....	38
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	iv, 1, 8, 9, 11, 15, 16, 17, 21, 29, 33, 35
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	16, 28
<i>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</i> , 414 U.S. 1304 (1973) .....	28
<i>Issa v. Bradshaw</i> , 910 F.3d 872 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 58 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. banc 2001).....	34
<i>Johnson v. Vandergriff</i> , No. SC100077 .....	iv, 8
<i>Jones v. Basinger</i> , 635 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 576 U.S. 1071 (2015).....	20
<i>Kemp v. Smith</i> , 463 U.S. 1344 (1983) .....	28
<i>Killian v. Poole</i> , 282 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	36
<i>Lendhard v. Wolff</i> , 443 U.S. 1306 (1979) .....	29
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) .....	11
<i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 718 (2019).....	8, 23
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	20, 27
<i>O'Connor v. Board of Education</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980) .....	28
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 903 (2007); .....	8, 11, 31, 33, 35
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	28
<i>Simmons v. Luebbers</i> , 299 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	39
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	20
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , No. SC86689. ....	8
<i>United States v. Rosciano</i> , 499 F.2d 173 (7th Cir. 1974) .....	26
<i>W. Pac. R. Corp. v. W. Pac. R. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 247 (1953). ....	27
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky</i> , 606 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2010).....	26

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	1, 19, 20, 25, 27
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 337.015 .....	9, 34
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 337.500 .....	9, 34

### Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 22 .....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 35 .....	2, 26

Rule 22.3 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 20
